

No. 10-1712

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MINN-CHEM, INCORPORATED, et al.,
Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

AGRIUM INCORPORATED, et al.,
Defendants - Appellants

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
MDL Docket No. 1996, Case No. 08-cv-6910

The Honorable Ruben Castillo

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Richard Parker
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Patrick M. Collins
PERKINS COIE LLP
131 South Dearborn Street
Suite 1700
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 324-8400

*Counsel for Appellants Agrium, Inc. and
Agrium U.S., Inc.*

Additional counsel listed on reverse

Stephen M. Shapiro
Britt M. Miller
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

Richard J. Favretto
Charles A. Rothfeld
Michael B. Kimberly
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Appellants The Mosaic
Company and Mosaic Crop
Nutrition, LLC*

Robert A. Milne
Jack E. Pace
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-2787
(212) 819-8200

Michael L. McCluggage
WILDMAN, HARROLD, ALLEN
& DIXON LLP
225 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3000
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 201-2000

*Counsel for Appellants BPC Chicago, LLC
and JSC Belarusian Potash Company*

Duane M. Kelley
WINSTON & STRAWN
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601-9703
(312) 558-5600

Thomas M. Buchanan
WINSTON & STRAWN
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-3817
(202) 282-5000

*Counsel for Appellants JSC Silvinit &
JSC International Potash Company*

Daniel E. Reidy
Michael Sennett
Brian J. Murray
Paula S. Quist
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601-1692
(312) 782-3939

*Counsel for Appellants Potash
Corporation of Saskatchewan Inc.
and PCS Sales (USA), Inc.*

Jeffrey L. Kessler
A. Paul Victor
Eamon O'Kelly
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6092
(212) 259-8000

Elizabeth M. Bradshaw
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 3700
180 North Stetson Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 794-8000

Counsel for Appellant JSC Uralkali

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Factual Background	4
1. Potash and the defendants	4
2. The plaintiffs and the complaints.....	7
B. Procedural Background.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COMPLAINTS ARE BARRED BY THE FTAIA	17
A. The Complaints Do Not Fall Within The FTAIA’s Import Exception	18
B. The Complaints Do Not Allege A Direct, Substantial, And Reasonably Foreseeable Effect On U.S. Domestic Markets	32
II. THE COMPLAINTS DO NOT ALLEGE A PLAUSIBLE CONSPIRACY.....	39
A. Under <i>Twombly</i> And <i>Iqbal</i> , A Complaint Must Be Dismissed If It Does Not Allege Facts From Which An Agreement Can Plausibly Be Inferred	40
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Pleaded Facts Plausibly Supporting An Inference Of An Agreement Regarding Potash Prices Or Output.....	47
1. Market structure	48
2. Opportunities to conspire.....	52
3. Parallel business conduct.....	58
4. Signals.....	66
CONCLUSION	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. China Nat'l Metals & Minerals Imp. & Exp. Corp.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 842 (D.N.J. 2008)	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal. v. Cal. State Council</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	30
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)	63, 67
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000).....	58, 61, 63
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	34
<i>Boyd v. AWB Ltd.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	32
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	16, 42, 50
<i>Brooks v. Ross</i> , 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984).....	44
<i>Carpet Group Int'l v. Oriental Rug Importers Assoc., Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Cent. Canada Potash Co. v. Saskatchewan</i> , [1979] S.C.R. 42 (Can.)	6, 28
<i>Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Inst.</i> , 851 F.2d 478 (1st Cir. 1988)	2, 48, 62, 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cooney v. Rossiter</i> , 583 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009).....	25
<i>Dee-K Enter. Inc. v. Heveafil SDN. BHD</i> , 299 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)	50
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	25
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)	43, 63
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04 CV 1178(TPG), 2006 WL 1470994 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffman-LaRoche, Ltd.</i> , 315 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>vacated on unrelated grounds</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	21
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	54, 58
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holiday Wholesale Grocery Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	61
<i>In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 555 (D. Del. 2006).....	33, 37
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	2, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kruman v. Christie’s Int’l PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>In re Late Fee & Over-Limit Fee Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	49
<i>Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Village of Lemont</i> , 520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>Mañez v. Bridgestone Firestone N. Am. Tire, LLC</i> , 533 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs.’ Ass’n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925).....	60
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	27
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 477 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>In re Potash Antitrust Litig.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1334 (D. Minn. 1997), <i>aff’d sub nom. Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	6
<i>In re: Potash Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08 C 6910 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2010)	7
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	32, 33
<i>Reserve Supply Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 971 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1992).....	48, 49, 60, 63
<i>Reserve Supply Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 840 (N.D. Ill. 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 971 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1992)	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 877.....	56
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5066652 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2009).....	56
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div., AVCO Corp. v.</i> <i>UAW</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998)	23
<i>Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue</i> <i>Shield</i> , 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009).....	43, 56, 58
<i>Travelers Indemn. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009)	33
<i>Turicentro, S.A. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	2, 26, 32
<i>United States v. Alcoa</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	33, 34
<i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies</i> , 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004).....	32, 37
<i>Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Imps., Ltd.</i> , 822 F.2d 656 (7th Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>Weit v. Cont. Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Ch.</i> , 641 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1981).....	52
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003).....	62, 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §1	4
15 U.S.C. §6a	1, 13, 17, 20
15 U.S.C. §6a(1)	23, 32
15 U.S.C. §15(a)	3
15 U.S.C. §26	3
15 U.S.C. §§61-66.....	29
28 U.S.C. §1292(b)	3
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1337(a)	3
28 U.S.C. §1407.....	3
Canadian Competition Act §45(5).....	6
Export Trading Company Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-290, 96 Stat. 1233 (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§4001-03)	29
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act: Hearings on H.R. 2326 Before the Subcomm. on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1981)</i>	<i>26</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 97-637(1), 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2431	29
H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982).....	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>ACCC Examination of Fertiliser Prices</i> (July 21, 2008), available at http://tinyurl.com/y6v36xx	48
Mark Anderson & Max Huffman, Iqbal, Twombly, and the <i>Expected Cost of False Positive Errors</i> , 20 CORNELL J. L. & PUBLIC POLICY (forthcoming Sept. 2010), available at http://tinyurl.com/yyzq54o	44
AREEDA & HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Donald I. Baker, <i>Antitrust and World Trade: Tempest in an International Teapot</i> , 8 CORNELL INT’L L.J. 16 (1974).....	29
DENNIS W. CARLTON & JEFFERY M. PERLOFF, MODERN INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATION (4th ed. 2004)	50
CHS, Inc., <i>Annual Report</i> (SEC Form 10-K), Aug. 31, 2009, available at http://tinyurl.com/y7x5rzl	52
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Discovery as Abuse</i> , 69 B.U. L. REV. 635 (1989)	45
Exec. Order No. 398 (Repub. of Belarus), “Improving the Export of Potash Fertilizers,” National Register of Legal Acts, No. 1/6734 (Aug. 25, 2005)	7
D.E. GARRETT, POTASH—DEPOSITS, PROCESSING, PROPERTIES AND USES (1995)	61
Government of Saskatchewan, <i>2009 Potash Fact Sheet</i> , http://tinyurl.com/ygo4h6j	4
HOVENKAMP, FEDERAL ANTITRUST POLICY (3d ed. 2005).....	51, 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>IFA: International Fertilizer Industry Association, About IFA</i> , http://tinyurl.com/yy9pnry	57
Letter from Donald S. Clark, Sec’y of the Fed. Trade Comm’n, to Sen. Byron L. Dorgan (Sept. 2, 2008) (reproduced in the Appx. to Petr’s Reply Br., Ct. of App. No. 10-8007, dkt. #7).....	47, 64
Janet MacKenzie, <i>Nourishing the Crops of the World: Saskatchewan’s Potash Industry</i> , Western Development Museum (Jan. 27, 2003), http://tinyurl.com/yj6zld9	4
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1996).....	21
The Potash Production Tax Regulations (The Mineral Taxation Act of 1983) ch. M-17.1 Reg. 6 (Sask. 1990), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/yghnh94	5
Republic of Belarus, <i>Main Indicators of Foreign Trade</i> , http://tinyurl.com/ykmwebj	5
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States §403 (1986).....	25
James P. Searls, <i>Potash</i> , U.S. Geological Survey (1994), http://tinyurl.com/yl9chha	4
GEORGE J. STIGLER, <i>THE THEORY OF PRICE</i> (3d ed. 1966).....	51
Brenden Sweeney, <i>International Competition Law and Policy: A Work in Progress</i> , 10 MELB. J. INT’L L. 58 (2009)	30
